That pursuant to the provisions of the Public Junior College Act, said Board of 

Junior College District No. 506 did file with the State Board an application to participate with 

the Illinois Building Authority in said authorized program, which application has been approved 

for a total project cost of Ten Million One Hundred Ninety-two Thousand Three Hundred Ten 

and 24/100 Dollars ($10,192,310.24), Phase 1A having been approved by the State Board on 

September 1, 1966 and by the Illinois Board of Higher Education on September 12, 1966, and 

Phase 1B having been approved by the said State Board on August 11, 1967 and by the Illinois 

Board of Higher Education on September 13, 1967, and said building program for said Junior

[...]

That to finance at least twenty-five per cent (25%) of the cost of the building 

project as approved, the Board of said Junior College District does hereby determine that it will 

transfer to the Illinois Building Authority real estate having a market value of One Hundred 

Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-two and no/100 Dollars ($102,732.00) as determined 

by three appraisers appointed by the Illinois Building Authority, said real estate being described 

as follows: 

Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section Nine, Part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 

Eight, and Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section Seventeen, all in Township Twenty-one

[...]

thence Southerly parallel with the said East line of Section 

Eight, 340 feet more or less to the Northerly edge of Rock River; thence Easterly along the said 

Northerly edge of Rock River to the said point of beginning, containing 85.61 acres, more or 

less, together with money in the principal amount of One Million Five Hundred Ninety 

Thousand Eighteen and 82/100 Dollars ($1,590,018.82), and plans and improvements 

representing the expenditure of funds in the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty-five Thousand 

Three Hundred Twenty-six and 74/100 Dollars ($855,326.74), being twenty-five per cent 

(25%) of the total cost of the building project as approved of Ten Million One Hundred 

Ninety-two Thousand Three Hundred Ten and 24/100 Dollars ($10,192,310.24), as 

heretofore approved by the State Board. 

Section 5. That the Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer of the Board of said Junior 

College District are hereby authorized and directed to take all action and to execute all 

documents necessary to transfer marketable title to the real estate hereinabove described to the 

Illinois Building Authority, together with One Million Five Hundred Ninety Thousand 

Eighteen and 82/100 Dollars ($1,590,018.82) and the plans and improvements as aforesaid, 

representing at least twenty-five per cent (25%) of the cost of the building project in which the 

Illinois Building Authority is authorized to participate. 

Section 6. That the total project budget as approved by this Board is in excess of the 

approved project cost by One Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Sixty-one and 18/100 Dollars 

($156,061.18) and the Chairman, Secretary, and Treasurer of the Board of said Junior College 

District Number 506 are hereby authorized and directed to take all action necessary to transfer to 

the Illinois Building Authority the aforesaid sum of One Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Sixty-

one and 18/100 ($156,061.18), when requested to do so by the Illinois Building Authority to 

enable it to complete the project as approved by this Board. 

Section 7. That this Board of said Junior College District Number 506 hereby requests 

the Illinois Building Authority, upon receipt of said twenty-five per cent (25%) of the cost of the

[...]

That the Illinois Building Authority be and the same hereby is requested to 

award a contract for the laboratory furniture and equipment work on Illinois Building Authority 

Project No. 74-97, as set forth in the plans and specifications therefor to Royal School Labs 

Inc., Richmond, Virginia, for the sum of Two Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Seven 

Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($263,784.00), in accordance with the plans and specifications, 

and advertisement for bids for said project. 

Section 2. That the Illinois Building Authority be and the same hereby is requested to 

award a contract for the food service equipment work on Illinois Building Authority Project No. 

74-97, as set forth in the plans and specifications therefor to Servco Equipment Company, St. 

Louis, Missouri, for the sum of Two Hundred Forty-three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-

three and 20/100 Dollars ($243,363.20), in accordance with the plans and specifications, and 

advertisement for bids for said project.  

Section 3. That the Illinois Building Authority be and the same hereby is requested to 

award a contract for all construction work on Illinois Building Authority Project No. 74-97, as 

set forth in the plans and specifications therefor to Lovering-Donovan Construction 

Companies, St. Paul, Minnesota, for the sum of Eight Million Three Hundred Eighty-seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-three Dollars ($8,387,883.00), representing the base bid of 

Eight Million Four Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($8,493,383), less the deductive alternates as follows: 

Alternate Description Amount 

Alternate 1-A Lightning Protection $14,000.00 

Alternate 1-C Vinyl Asbestos Tile $8,500.00 

Alternate 1-D Planting $83,000.00 

all in accordance with the plans and specifications and advertisement for bids for said project.